Engineering Exhibit in Support of
Class II Permissive Change Request
FCC Form 731
for  the
Mobile Data Platform Transceiver (800 MHz MDP)
With the
Data Radio Gemini Modem
Trade Name:  GEMINI/PD

MDP6000 806-824/851-869MHz XCVR 242-608C-MRB
Gemini Modem  050-03322-00x
DRL Part Number System for MDP:
242-60FC-MRB
F-Frequency Bands B- IF Bandwidth
C-Configuration R-Frequency Range
M-Modem Type
1-� 5-13 Wat t St andard RX
2-� 5-13 Watt Di versit y RX
4-� 35-50 Wat t Standard RX
5-� 35-50 Watt Diversi ty RX
1 - � V H F
4 - � U H F
8 - � 8 0 0  M H z
9 - � 9 0 0  M H z
1-� 6. 25 KHz  /  7.5 KHz
2-� 12.5 KHz  /  15 KHz
3 - � 2 0  K H z
4- � 2 5 KHz /  30 KHz
0-     Whole Band (800 and 900 MHz)
3-    132-150 MHz     400-460 MHz
5-    150-174 MHz     450-512 MHz
7-    Transmit: 794-806 / 806-824 MHz
       Receive:  764-776 / 851-869 M Hz
0 - � N o n e  ( O E M)
1 - � Ge mi n i  M od e m
EOTGPDB Class II Permissive Change  - Gemini/PD Engineering Report       Page 8 of 9
156-90000-240 Dataradio© FCC submission
DATA AND CHARACTHERISTICS NOT AFFECTED BY THE CHANGE - Rule Part Number:  2.1033
(c).(4)(8),(9),(10),(11),(12) ,(13),(14),(15),(16)
Circuit functions and  Type Of Emission: 2.1033(C)(4)
DC Voltages And Currents Into Final Amplifier 2.1033(C).(8)
Transmitter Tune Up Procedure 2.1033 (C_ (9)
Description Of Circuitry 2.1033 (C)(10)
Schematics 2.1033 (C)(10)
Transistor, Diode, And IC Functions 2.1033 C (10)
FCC Label 2.1033 C (11)
Photographs 2.1033 C (12)
Digital Modulation Techniques 2.1033(c).(13)
Data addressing  Rule Part Number 2.1033(c) 15, 16: this unit is not designed for the mentioned purposes
Test results 2.1033C 14, 2.1041
Test data according to:
Part 2: 2.1046, 2.1051, 2.1053, and 2.1055
Part 90, Subpart I:   90.209, 90.210, 90.213.
    as follow:
Transmitter Rated Power Output 2.1046
Modulation Characteristics 2.1047
Occupied bandwidth 2.1049, 90.209
Transmitter Spurious And Harmonic Outputs 2.1051
Field Strength Of Spurious Radiation 2.1053
Frequency Stability and Frequency Tolerance 2.1055,90.213
EOTGPDB Class II Permissive Change  - Gemini/PD Engineering Report       Page 9 of 9
156-90000-240 Dataradio© FCC submission
DATA AND CHARACTHERISTICS AFFECTED BY THE CHANGE - Rule Part Number:2.1033(c) (3)
MPE LIMITS COMPLIANCE 2.1091(c)(d2), 1.1310
Appendix A . The attached Assessment of  MPE Compliance issued by Aprel Laboratories and its engineering report
shows that the MPE limit is not exceeded. Quoted below is the conclusion of the report:
“ The DUI consisting of an Dataradio Gemini/PD Mobile Transceiver transmitting at 40W with a
25% duty cycle and equipped with external vehicle-top mounting monopole antenna with less or
equal then 5dB gain will not exceed the MPE requirements at given distance exceeding 50cm.
The maximum power exposure level measured at 50 cm was 0.489 mW/cm2 .”
INSTRUCTION BOOK 2.1033 (c) (3)
Appendix B . The attached Installation Guide for the GEMINI/PD Transceiver/Modem/GPS is a preliminary  version.
TEST DATA Section    Rule Part Number: 2.1033 (c)(14)
The attached report has been generated for Class II Permissive Change request for EOTGPDB ,Gemini/PD radio
modem.  The antenna and the installation kit (mag-mount, cable, connector) are off -the-shelf products for 800MHz